
Nos. 15-1218, 15-1221, 15-1271, 15-1272

United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

BLUEMOUNTAIN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEJANDRO GARCIA-PADILLA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Puerto Rico (Besosa, J.)
Civil Action Nos. 3:14-cv-1518 & 3:14-cv-1569**

**BRIEF FOR THE PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPEAL OF THE COMMONWEALTH
GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND URGING
REVERSAL**

Jorge R. Roig (76786)
Joanne A. Tomasini-Muñiz (76781)
GONZÁLEZ, MACHADO & ROIG, LLC
Citibank Tower
Suite 601
252 Ponce de León Avenue
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918
Tel.: (787) 773-6363
Fax: (888) 450-9876

Lawrence B. Friedman (1143082)
Richard J. Cooper (1168943)
Lewis J. Liman (1168942)
Sean A. O'Neal (1168944)
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Tel.: (212) 225-2000
Fax: (212) 225-3999

March 16, 2015

Attorneys for the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT THE COMMONWEALTH HAS THE POWER UNDER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION TO ENACT LAWS TO PERMIT ITS PUBLIC CORPORATIONS TO ADJUST THEIR DEBTS AND PROVIDE FOR THE ORDERLY AND FAIR ENFORCEMENT AND RESTRUCTURING OF THEIR DEBTS.... 6

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SECTION 903(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE PREEMPTS THE COMMONWEALTH’S POWER TO PASS EMERGENCY LEGISLATION IN THE INTEREST OF THE CREDITORS, CUSTOMERS AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS OF ITS PUBLIC CORPORATIONS 8

 1. The District Court Misapprehended And Misapplied Express Preemption Law 9

 2. The District Court’s Ruling Frustrates The Overarching Goal Of The Bankruptcy Code To Provide An Orderly And Fair Process For Creditors To Collect On Their Claims 11

 3. The District Court Also Misapprehended And Misapplied Section 903..... 14

 4. The District Court’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The Purpose Of Section 903 And Its Legislative History 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Fortuño</u> , 670 F.3d 310 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10, 25
<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	11
<u>Barnhart v. Thomas</u> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	16
<u>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</u> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	7
<u>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	12
<u>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	9
<u>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. Asbury Park</u> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	23
<u>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</u> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	14
<u>Hibbs v. Winn</u> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	17
<u>Highland Realty, Inc. v. Superior Court of Puerto Rico</u> , 103 D.P.R. 306, 3 P.R. Offic. Trans. 426 (1975)	10
<u>Home Building & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</u> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	5
<u>Kuehner v. Irving Trust Co.</u> , 299 U.S. 445 (1937).....	12
<u>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</u> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9

<u>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</u> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	9
<u>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</u> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	7
<u>Stenberg v. Carhart</u> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	17
<u>Straton v. New</u> , 283 U.S. 318 (1931).....	12
<u>Sturges v. Crowninshield</u> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819).....	5, 6
<u>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</u> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	14
<u>United States v. Morrow</u> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925).....	16
<u>United States v. Walsh</u> , 154 F. 770 (1st Cir. 1907).....	16
<u>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	14
<u>Yates v. United States</u> , S. Ct. No. 13-7451, slip op. at 10 (Feb. 25, 2015).....	14
<u>Young v. Higbee Co.</u> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945).....	12
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Andrew Bary, <i>Troubling Winds</i> BARRONS, August 26, 2013.....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 686, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1976).....	13, 21
Franklin Templeton Investments, Franklin New York Tax-Free Income Fund: Summary Prospectus 2, Oct. 1, 2013	4

Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Facing debt crisis, Puerto Rico may seek unprecedented lifeline from U.S.</i> , INTERNATIONAL HERALD TRIBUNE, Oct. 9, 2013	4
Oppenheimer Rochester on Puerto Rico Downgrades: An Update, Rochester Communique, Feb. 12, 2014, available at, https://www.oppenheimerfunds.com/articles/article_04-27-11-134834.jsp?lnk=LNAW644CB	4
S. Rep. No. 911, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1937).....	13, 22
Thomas Moers Mayer, <u>State Sovereignty, State Bankruptcy, and a Reconsideration of Chapter 9</u> , 85 AM. BANKR. L.J. 363, 379 & n.84 (Fall 2011)	17
